
1 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Council Chamber, County Hall - 
County Hall 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Friday, 6 September 2019 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
01597 826371 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 30 August 2019 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
 
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 

relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 

Measure 2011. 

(NB:  Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 

prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 

 

4.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting. 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

Public Document Pack



5.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT  

 
To consider the following: 
 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 WAO Audit of Financial Statements Report – Powys County Council 

 WAO Audit of Financial Statements Report – Powys Pension Fund 

 Letter of Representations for Powys County Council 

 Letter of Representations for the Powys Pension Fund 

 Statement of Accounts 2018-19 – Powys County Council 

 Statement of Accounts 2018-19 - Powys Pension Fund 

 Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 
(Pages 11 - 272) 

6.  ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION  

 
To consider the Annual Audit Opinion. 
(Pages 273 - 290) 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT - PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

 
To consider Q1 Performance Monitoring. 
(Pages 291 - 302) 

8.  BUSINESS CONTINUITY  

 
To consider the report of the Project Officer, Events and Civil Contingencies. 
(Pages 303 - 304) 

9.  STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
To consider the report of the Leader. 
(Pages 305 - 328) 

10.  CORPORATE ANTI FRAUD AND ERROR TEAM  

 
To receive a summary of work undertaken between 1 April 2019 and 30 August 
2019. 
(Pages 329 - 330) 

11.  THEATR BRYCHEINIOG  

 
To consider the report of the Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 

12.  UPDATE ON JISTCOURT AND DAWNUS  

 
To review any updates. 
 

13.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To consider the forward work programme and whether any additional items should 
be included. 
(Pages 331 - 338) 



 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee – 7 August 2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT COMMITTEE 
ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON WEDNESDAY, 7 

AUGUST 2019 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair), D R Jones, M J Jones, K Laurie-Parry, K Lewis, 
WD Powell, D A Thomas, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees and A Williams and Mr J 
Brautigam 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders: County Councillors A W Davies, Finance, and J 
Evans, Corporate Governance 
 
Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Finance, Vincent Hanly, Commercial Services 
Lead, Ann Owen, Treasury Manager and Francis Hydes, Assistant Finance Business 
Partner/Technical Accountancy Assistant  
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors N Morrison, 
J M Williams and R Williams 
 

2.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors  

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

4.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

5.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 
16 May 2019, as a correct record. 

 
 

6.  PROCUREMENT PROCESSES  

 
Documents: 

 Dawnus chronology 

 Dawnus questions 

 Vetting prior to procurement 

 Undertaking Economic and Financial Standing (EFS) Procedures in 
Procurement 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

4



Audit Committee – 7 August 2019 
 

 Assessing and Monitoring the Economic and Financial Standing of 
Suppliers 

 Portfolio Holder’s statement at County Council 
 
Discussion: 

 The Chair indicated to the Committee that the purpose of the meeting was 
to understand the process for procuring contracts and seek assurances 
that such processes were sound following the failure of two companies,  
Dawnus and Jistcourt, both of which had contracts with the Authority 

 The Commercial Services Lead informed Members that the Jistcourt 
contract had been let under a framework agreement supported by the 
Authorities own processes   

 Treasury Management undertake financial appraisals when required 

 Whilst procurement in general falls under the remit of the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance, individual contracts are signed off by the relevant Head of 
Service.  It is the Portfolio Holder’s role to ensure the framework and 
policies are relevant. 

 The Portfolio Holder whose remit includes corporate governance, 
confirmed that Portfolio Holders were not involved in the letting of 
contracts to avoid any implication of impropriety but were kept informed of 
progress through the process.  At no point would a Portfolio Holder be 
informed of the names of companies tendering for a contract. 

 It was confirmed that there were no set procedures in place for keeping a 
Portfolio Holder informed but that this would occur during a routine 
meeting with a Head of Service. 

 In assessing a company, only historical data is available.  The previous 
two year’s audited accounts are requested and are therefore somewhat 
out of date.  In some cases, unaudited accounts are requested to provide 
current information. 

 Construction Line is only use
[...]
vailable as well as ongoing published results as 
anniversary of publications occur.  This may be delivered via 
electronic means via a specialist provider such as Dunn and 

Page 8



Audit Committee – 7 August 2019 
 

Bradstreet or Equifax.  It should also include a review of information 
contained at Companies House. 

 The Authority will include terms in its contracts which will require 
providers to provide annual confirmation of compliance and notify 
the council of any defined changes classed as financial distress 
factors (which would need to be specified) and consideration of the 
use of other tools and sureties to provide assurances to the Council 
on the financial health of all its key suppliers 

 The Council will also review its procurement documentation to 
ensure that nay changes to the approaches are incorporated into 
pass/fail mechanisms within the documentation 

 
 

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents: 

 Audit Committee Forward Work Programme 
 
Outcomes: 

 Noted 
 

 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
6th September 2019 

 
REPORT AUTHOR:  Jane Thomas, Head of Financial Services 
 
SUBJECT:  Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts 

2018/19 
 

 
REPORT FOR:   Information 
 

 

1.1 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 were signed off by the Head of 
Finance (Section 151 Officer) on the 3rd June 2019 and the Pension Fund 
accounts on 6th June 2019. This was almost 2 weeks ahead of the 15th June 
requirement of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as 
amended). The audit of both sets of Accounts commenced by the Welsh Audit 
Office (WAO) team on the day the accounts were received. 

 
1.2 The Auditor General has issued an unqualified opinion on the 2018/19 Accounts 

of the Authority and the Pension Fund at this meeting today, and following the 
Committees consideration and approval, The Head of 
[...]
d 
the Section 151 Officer. 
 
The Statement of Accounts be 
published by the 15th September 2019. 
 
That Audit Committee considers and 
approves the 2018-19 Pension Fund 
Accounts.   Which can be formally 
signed by Chair of the Committee and 
the Section 151 Officer. 
 
The Pension Fund Accounts be 
published by the 15th September 2019. 
 
That Audit Committee considers and 
approves the 2018-19 Annual 
Governance Statement.  Which can be 
formally signed by The Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement be 
published by the 15th September 2019. 

To ensure compliance with the 
Statutory Requirements. 

Page 13



 
 
 

 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email: 

Jane Thomas 01597 826341 jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 14



 

Audit of Financial Statements Report – 
Powys County Council 
Audit year: 2019-20 

Date issued: August 2019 

Document reference: 1463A2019-20 

 

Page 15



 

 

This document has been prepared as part of work performed in accordance with statutory functions. 

In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be relevant, attention  
is drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

The section 45 code sets out the practice in the handling of requests that is expected of public 
authorities, including consultation with relevant third parties. In relation to this document, the Auditor 

General for Wales and the Wales Audit Office are relevant third parties. Any enquiries regarding 
disclosure or re-use of this document should be sent to the Wales Audit Office at 

infoofficer@audit.wales. 

We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. Corresponding in Welsh will 
not lead to delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is also available in Welsh.  

 

Page 16

[...]
actions by Management to correct the areas of risk identified. Internal Audit 

undertake a programme of follow-up reviews on high risk areas.  

Internal Audit routinely considers the likelihood of fraud occurring within the systems 

being audited. Where necessary, it undertakes investigatory work in respect of fraud 

and corruption which can result in a Police referral and/or disciplinary action. The 

Council has a zero tolerance attitude towards fraud and corruption.  

In accordance with the recognised standards, the Head of Audit is required to give 

an opinion on the overall internal control environment based on the work undertaken 

throughout the year. This report is presented to the Audit Committee annually.  

Details of the Internal Audit’s Annual opinion are set out below. 
 
SWAP Annual Report and Opinion 2018-19: 
 
The Annual Report gives the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of internal control. Opinions are a balanced reflection, not a 
snapshot in time. Information to support this assessment is obtained from multiple 
engagements and sources. The results of these engagements, when viewed together, 
provide an understanding of the Council’s risk management processes and their 
effectiveness. 
The opinion is based on the following sources of information: 

 Completed Audits in 2018/19 

 Observation from any advisory/ investigative work 

Page 268



59 
 

 Material risk where management has not accepted the need for mitigating 
action 

 Follow up of previous audits 

 Notable changes to the organisation’s strategy, objectives or organisational 
structure 
 

Over the year, the Internal Audit Team have found Senior Management of Powys 
County Council to be generally supportive of Internal Audit findings and responsive to 
the recommendations made. In addition, there is a good relationship with Management 
whereby they feel they can approach the Head of Audit openly in areas where they 
perceive potent
[...]
ons under the Civil 
Contingencies Act (2004), to provide advice and assistance to business and 
voluntary organisations about business continuity matters. 

 
3.2 As a result of this review, new service business continuity templates, guidance, and 

training materials have been produced, and the role of Business Continuity 
Champion re-established for each service area. Due to the wide variety of activities 
undertaken by some service areas, some have opted to undertake their business 
continuity planning at a Professional Lead level.  

 
3.3 The majority (22 of 31) of these new service level business continuity plans have 

now been completed. A deadline of Friday 6th September 2019 has been agreed for 
the remaining plans (all services have existing plans in place). This information will 
then be used to complete the overall corporate business continuity plan. For ease 
and consistency this plan will take a new format, and will be the same as that used 
by the other Dyfed-Powys Local Resilience Forum (LRF) Local Authorities and 
Health Boards. 

 
3.4 The refreshed corporate business continuity plan will be presented to Audit 

Committee at the next meeting in December 2019. 
 

  Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 
 

Audit Committee to note to the 
contents of this report. 

To provide assurance that Powys 
County Council is meeting its 
statutory obligations under the Civil 
Contingencies Act (2014). 

 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email: 

Greg Thomas 01597826149 greg.thomas2@powys.gov.uk 

 

Page 304

https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/3417/Business-Continuity
https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/3417/Business-Continuity


Page 1 

 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

CABINET 

30th July 2019 

 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: Emma Palmer, Head of Strategy, Performance and 

Transformation Programmes 

  

SUBJECT: Alignment of Powys County Council Risk Matrix to Powys 

Teaching Health Board Risk Matrix 

  

REPORT FOR: Discussion/decision 

 

 

1. Introduction
[...]
6 Annual Audit Opinion
	7 Internal Audit - Performance Monitoring
	8 Business Continuity
	9 Strategic Risk Management
	1st qtr 2019-2020 Strategic Risk Heat Map v2
	1st qtr 2019-2020 Strategic Risk Regisiter v2

	10 Corporate Anti Fraud and Error Team
	13 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee – 6 September 2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL - COUNTY HALL ON FRIDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
PRESENT 
PRESENT 
County Councillors JG Morris (Chairman), Mr J Brautigam, M J Jones, R G Thomas, 
T J Van-Rees, A Williams, J M Williams and R Williams Mr J Brautigam 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor A W Davies 
 
Officers: Ian Halstead, Dan Paley, Jane Thomas, G Thomas and Emma Palmer, Head 
of Transformation and Communication 
 
Other Officers In Attendance: Messrs D Burridge and P Pugh, WAO, and  
Ian Halstead, Assistant Director, SWAP 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor T J Van Rees  declared a personal interest in item 11 as a 
Council appointed Trustee of Theatr Brycheiniog. 
 
County Councillor R Williams declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 
11 as a Friend of Theatr Brycheiniog 

 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no declarations of party whips. 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 7 
August 2019, as a correct record. 

 
 

5.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 WAO Audit of Financial Statements Report – Powys County Council 

 WAO Audit of Financial Statements Report – Powys Pension Fund 

 Letter of Representations for Powys County Council 

 Letter of Representations for the Powys Pension Fund 

 Statement of Accounts 2018-19 – Powys County Council 

 Statement of Accounts 2018 -19 – Powys Pension Fund 



Audit Committee – 6 September 2019 
 

 Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 
 
Discussion: 
 
Report of the Head of Financial Services  

 The Accounts had been submitted 2 weeks ahead of the deadline 

 The Auditor General proposes to issue an unqualified opinion on both the 
Powys County Council and Pension Fund accounts 

 If the Committee approve the Accounts today, the Chair and S151 Officer 
will have authority to sign the Accounts 

 The Committee have had two seminars, one to consider the draft 
Accounts and one to consider the changes made to the final Accounts 

 One misstatement had not been amended – this was for £374K and 
relates to Plant Property and Equipment 

 The impact on liabilities of the McLeod judgement, which refers to age 
discrimination within the pension scheme, has resulted in an increased 
impact on liabilities of the County Council Accounts of £10.13M and £7.1M 
on the Pension Fund 

 The process had been completed within a shorter timescale and had 
taken a project management approach 

 Continual improvements are being made and are recognised – there are 
always further improvements that can be made 

 Resources are under continued pressure and the S151 Officer needs to 
ensure that finance can be delivered as efficiently and effectively as 
possible 

 No-one took up the opportunity for public inspection 

 Training for staff is ongoing 
 
WAO Audit of Financial Statements Report – Powys County Council 

 The Auditor General’s responsibilities were outlined 

 Significant issues identified were corrected and therefore would not affect 
the Auditor General’s opinion 

 Post project learning has been analysed and discussed with Finance 

 Tighter deadlines in future may mean more uncorrected amendments 

 A revaluation of assets had been carried out on a different basis to 
previous years.  The WAO were asked if the new basis was correct and 
whether that was common throughout Wales.  The Audit ascertained that 
assets had been revalued in line with the CiPFA Code.  Each authority 
appoints its own valuers.  The WAO were satisfied that the revaluation 
had been appropriate and in line with professional criteria.  There had 
been a change of valuer following a tendering exercise.  The WAO would 
consider what steps the Authority had taken in challenging the revised 
valuation whether this had been an increase or decrease. 

 It was suggested that an explanation of the misstatement of £374K could 
be explained in more user- friendly terms for those of the public who may 
wish to view the accounts 

 The level of materiality has been defined – the level of materiality agreed 
by the WAO had been £4.97M which was deemed appropriate  

 The WAO had published a report regarding errors and misstatements, and 
in what circumstances these need to be corrected – this would be 
considered at a future Audit Committee 



Audit Committee – 6 September 2019 
 

 The WAO were asked if it was possible to benchmark the Authority’s 
financial performance against that of other local authorities and whether 
any other authority had failed to produce its Accounts.  The WAO reported 
that there are some authorities whose accounts were signed off by the 
end of July, and others which still had to be signed off.  The early closing 
agenda was progressing and on track.  Further improvements were 
expected next year, and it was anticipated that the Authority should 
succeed in meeting the earlier deadline. 

 The Head of Financial Services reported that the rest of the organisation 
did not always understand their role at a transactional level to deliver 
improvements 

 A query was raised regarding the provision within the Accounts for falling 
land prices.  All issues which impact on assets are reviewed as 
appropriate.  Borrowing is not affected by the value of the asset but there 
may be an impact in the future. 

 The Committee noted that it was part of the challenge for the Accounts.  Is 
the Committee providing sufficient challenge, and should this be 
mentioned within the WAO report?  The WAO had no criticism of the 
scrutiny of the Accounts.  An effectiveness workshop was held last year 
which had been facilitated by the WAO.  The Committee had been 
provided with a brief on the draft accounts and on any adjustments made 
to the final accounts thus having two opportunities to gain a better 
understanding and ask further questions. 

 What is the formula to assess the Authorities contribution to the Pension 
Fund in light of the McLeod judgement?  The Pension Fund is currently 
undergoing revaluation, and this will form part of that consideration.  The 
MTFS addresses an additional provision to the Pension Fund.  Any further 
adjustments will be considered once the Actuary’s report has been 
received. 

 Scrutiny now reviews financial aspects within their work, but this requires 
further development.  It is essential that managers see this as their 
responsibility and not one solely for Finance.  Finance Panel works with 
the monthly outturn reports.  The Head of Financial Services reported that 
more detailed consideration of unit costs and linking performance and cost 
more easily were the way forward. 

 
WAO Audit of Financial Statements Report – Pension Fund 

 The report was similar in layout and content to that for Powys County 
Council 

 The Auditor General is expected to issue an unqualified opinion  

 The materiality threshold is £6.54M 

 The accounts had been received ahead of the statutory deadline 

 The one key issue is the McLoud judgement – this will have implications 
across the public sector 

 No significant difficulties had been encountered 

 The task is a huge challenge, and the WAO welcomed the help and co-
operation of the Financial Reporting and Policy Accountant and his team 

 The Committee queried why the figure quoted in both sets of accounts 
differed in respect of the McLeod judgement.  The liability for the Authority 
was reported on the main Statement of Accounts, the Pension Fund was 
reported on the basis of active liabilities as at the last valuation in 2016. 

 



Audit Committee – 6 September 2019 
 

Letters of Representation 

 Detail within these letters had been reported in the Head of Financial 
Services report 

 
Outcomes: 

 The 2018-19 Statement of Accounts were approved.  The Chair and 
Section 151 Officer were authorised to formally sign the Statement of 
Accounts 

 The Statement of Accounts to be published by the 15th September 
2019. 

 The 2018-19 Pension Fund Accounts were approved.   The Chair and 
Section 151 Officer were authorised to formally sign the Pension 
Fund Statement of Accounts. 

 The Pension Fund Accounts be published by the 15th September 
2019. 

 The 2018-19 Annual Governance Statement was approved for 
signing by The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. 

 The Annual Governance Statement be published by the 15th 
September 2019. 

 
 
 

6.  ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION  

 
Documents: 

 SWAP Annual Report and Opinion 2018-19 
 
Discussion: 

 Internal Audit are required to give an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of internal control 

 As part of this process, there must be disclosure of any qualification and 
evidence of work undertaken in order to arrive at the opinion 

 There should also be comment regarding whether improvements have 
been made following audit work 

 Throughout the year there were no audits with no assurance but seven 
which had been given partial assurance 

 Most weaknesses have been addressed 

 The Internal Audit Working Group effectively monitors the work of Internal 
Audit 

 One issue remains outstanding - Risk Management 

 There were no material concerns regarding fraud 

 Weaknesses were rated medium -there were no major weaknesses 

 The Internal Auditor was therefore able to give an opinion of Reasonable 
Assurance 

 The Committee asked who assesses Internal Audit.  The Assistant 
Director, SWAP reported that they were covered by professional 
assessment and were subject to external assessment every five years to 
ensure compliance with standards 

 The WAO informed the Committee that there were quality assurance 
arrangements in place and they too were bound by professional 



Audit Committee – 6 September 2019 
 

standards.  The WAO has an internal team and are also monitored 
externally by ICAW.  Peer reviews were conducted internally. 

 The report indicates that some key leaders or managers were unavailable 
which has led to delays with some audits.  Although it was acknowledged 
that there had been a period of transition and vacancies at senior level, 
this was not acceptable.  The new senior management team was now in 
place and stability should no longer be an issue.  The Chair agreed to 
draw these comments to the attention of the Executive Management team 

 
Outcomes:  

 The Opinion was noted 

 The Chair would report concerns regarding unavailability of senior 
Managers to the Executive Management Team 

 
 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT - PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

 
Documents: 

 Report of Internal Audit Activity – Q1 
 
Discussion: 

 The agreed work programme was not on track due to staff absence 

 Additional resources were being accessed to ensure the programme is 
brought back on track, but this was unlikely to happen until the second 
half of the year 

 There were two key areas of concern: 
o Risk Management: there had been delays in the roll out of the new 

system.  Some areas have been addressed and others still need to 
be.  The Head of Transformation and Communication had assumed 
responsibility for Risk Management in April 2019.  The framework 
has been reviewed and training materials developed.  Timescales 
have also been put in place.  Risk Champions for each service area 
will be confirmed by 15 September 2019.  Delivery of 
recommendations was on track. 

o Software Licenses: Microsoft Licenses were well managed, but 
others were not so clear.  It had not been possible to reconcile 
licenses used against licenses paid for.  This has been an issue 
and is ongoing. 

 It was noted that the audit of Crickhowell High School  had been 
reassigned on the request of management.  The Committee did not 
believe this was acceptable.  The Head of Financial Services clarified that 
it was not the school that had requested the delay, but Executive 
Management Team had requested that this be done in the Autumn term.  
It was a follow up audit rather than a full review. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 
 
 

8.  BUSINESS CONTINUITY  

 
Documents: 



Audit Committee – 6 September 2019 
 

 Report of the Project Officer (Events and Civil Contingencies) 
 
Discussion: 

 The Authority was classed as a Category 1 Responder under the Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004. 

 The annual refresh had been postponed due to the organisational 
restructure 

 A recent Internal Audit gave the service substantial assurance 

 Service level plans are updated, and all are due to be completed 
imminently 

 These plans will feed through into the Corporate Business Continuity Plan 
which is due to be considered by Audit Committee at its December 
meeting. 

 Members noted that they no longer have seminars or updates regarding 
civil contingencies and requested a seminar 

 The WLGA have recently provided guidance and it was suggested that a 
seminar be provided based on this information 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 

 A seminar regarding civil contingencies be arranged  
 
 

9.  STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Strategy, Performance and Transformation 
Programmes 

 Risk Register 

 Heat Map 

 Alignment of Powys County Council Risk Matrix to Powys Teaching 
Health Board Risk Matrix 

 
Discussion: 

 Nine risks are unchanged 

 There had been a recommendation to include the Mid Wales Growth Deal 
and long-term financial planning within the register.  The risks within the 
Mid Wales Growth Deal were managed via that programme. 

 12 services are using the system.  All services and programmes under 
Vision 2025 will use the system by October 2019. 

 The Authority is to adopt the PtHB matrix  

 By the time Q2 is reported, all risks will have been reviewed and recorded 
under the revised policy 

 It was noted that a previous risk which had a residual risk rating of 
catastrophic had now been reduced to high risk following mitigation 

 A risk regarding non-compliance with data protection legislation had been 
elevated from a departmental to corporate risk and was not a new addition 

 The Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director were ultimately responsible 
for individual risks 

 Mitigation is provided but the Committee needs assurance that the actions 
are being progressed.  This is now tracked under the new JCAD system. 



Audit Committee – 6 September 2019 
 

 Services have the opportunity to update the system daily if they wish but 
reporting will remain quarterly.  The system is flexible and integrated with 
the business planning process. 

 An officer will discuss with a service whether a risk should be escalated 

 Significant challenge will be provided by Head of Performance, 
Transformation and Strategy or her team  

 Audit Committee were asked to comment regarding the pace of change 

 It was suggested that mitigation was not sufficiently robust regarding 
Brexit.  Daily bulletins were received from the WLGA.  A working group 
was in place.  The weighting may change by the time Q2 is reported.  The 
WAO informed the Committee that the Auditor General has published a 
report regarding the preparedness of public bodies for Brexit.  It is likely 
that there will be some follow up work in the autumn regarding what work 
has been done and scrutiny that has been undertaken.  It was suggested 
that Brexit be used as a test for the system and as training exercise for the 
Committee. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 
 
 

10.  CORPORATE ANTI FRAUD AND ERROR TEAM  

 
Documents: 

 Details of work/cases/review and results for Powys County Council 1 April 
to 30 August 2019 

 
Discussion: 

 This report was the first to be considered by Audit Committee – this would 
be considered quarterly in future 

 The Committee were given a brief explanation of the different types of 
cases that occurred during the period including council tax on holiday 
homes, single person discount and employee fraud. 

 Intelligence and analytics were used  

 The WAO noted that the National Fraud Initiative participated with 
Councils and data across many agencies could be accessed 

 Members commented that some advice on the Councils website was 
contradictory in some instances 

 The Auditor General has issued a report ‘Effectiveness of Counter Fraud 
Arrangements’ and further work will be conducted over the next 18 
months regarding actual arrangements in place 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted  
 
 

11.  THEATR BRYCHEINIOG  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Chair and Vice Chair of Audit Committee 
 



Audit Committee – 6 September 2019 
 

Outcome: 

 The report was deferred pending further review by SWAP 
 
 

12.  UPDATE ON JISTCOURT AND DAWNUS  

 
Documents: 

 Due Diligence – Additional Concerns 

 Extract Companies House Trackers for both Jistcourt and Dawnus 
 
Discussion: 

 It was acknowledged that the document Assessing and Monitoring 
Economic and Financial Standing of Suppliers will solve many of the 
issues raised at the previous Committee 

 Since the last meeting, further information has been published by 
Companies House 

 There appear to be similarities between the two companies: 
o Overstated assets, particularly work in progress 
o Restating of their accounts 
o work in progress had been written down  
o Cash flow problems (known by both companies prior to contracts 

being signed) 
o Rapid decline in profits 
o Secured loans taken out 
o Group considerations which confused analysis 
o Significant churn of directors in the period leading up to the award 

of the contracts 

 The new guidance provides a matrix together with benchmarking and 
assessment of non-financial matters.  A Model Services Contract is also 
provided which imposes a duty for potential and current contractors to 
declare events of financial distress either before a contract is signed or 
during the life of the contract. 

 It was confirmed that there was no current liability to either of the 
companies by the Authority 

 There was concern regarding the way in which this had been handled by 
the Welsh Government and their lack of responsibility for the  fixed and 
floating charge – it was considered that no government body should be 
lending on that basis 

 The Head of Financial Services welcomed the new guidance.  A peer 
review of processes would be complete by the end of September.  The 
service was now working towards implementation and it was expected 
that this would be complete by the end of November.  Caution was urged 
that whatever process was used, there was no guarantee that a company 
would not fail.  Service areas must be clear on what contracts are being 
asked to deliver.  Furthermore, processes should not be so onerous as to 
limit competition.  Consideration of the risk and type of contract is 
essential. 

 Procedures were now in place which were welcomed.  However it was 
suggested that the Committee should ask the Executive Management 
Team to comment to Welsh Government that the Authority would not be in 
this position if greater financial discipline had been exercised by them.  
There was both reputational damage to the Council and additional costs of 



Audit Committee – 6 September 2019 
 

retendering contracts.  The Chair agreed to have the discussion with The 
Executive Management Team. 

 The matter had been considered by the Public Accounts Committee and 
wider conversations have been had 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Chair would discuss the issue of communication with the 
Executive Management Team 

 
 

13.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents: 

 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted and items raised during the meeting would be 
added to the December meeting of Audit Committee 

 
 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chairman) 


